
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472
E-Mail:          paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Policy Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 2nd December, 2021
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PLEASE NOTE – This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This 
may only be removed when seated. 

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Lateral Flow Testing: Towards the end of May, test kits were sent to 
all Members; the purpose being to ensure that Members had a ready supply of kits to 
facilitate self-testing prior to formal face to face meetings.  Anyone attending is asked to 
undertake a lateral flow test on the day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey 
to the venue. Please note that it can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a 
lateral flow test. If your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, 
and must follow the advice which can be found here: 
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.  Apologies for Absence  

To note any apologies for absence from Members.

2.  Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/counci
[...]
(Pages 285 - 292)

To recommend the Council Tax Base for 2022/23 for approval by Council.

12.  Apprenticeship Programme Update  (Pages 293 - 306)

To consider an update on apprenticeships and approve the action plan.

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


13.  Work Programme  (Pages 307 - 310)

To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments.

14.  Reporting of Urgent Decisions  

To note any urgent decisions taken on behalf of the Committee.

15.  Insurance Contracts Procurement  (Pages 311 - 322)

To consider a report which seeks approval for the approach to the re-procurement of the 
Council’s insurance portfolio for contracts expiring in March 2022. 

The Committee will be asked to consider the report as an urgent item of business. 

The Appendix to the report contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It may therefore be necessary for 
the Committee to exclude the press and public in order to consider the Appendix.  

Membership:  Councillors C Browne, J Clowes, S Corcoran (Chair), J P Findlow, 
K Flavell, R Fletcher, S Gardiner, N Mannion, A Martin, K Parkinson, J Rhodes, A Stott 
(Vice-Chair) and M Warren 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee
held on Thursday, 4th November, 2021 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)
Councillor A Stott (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Q Abel (for Cllr Warren), C Browne, J Clowes, JP Findlow, 
K Flavell, R Fletcher, S Gardiner, P Groves (for Cllr Martin), N Mannion, 
K Parkinson and J Rhodes

Other Members Present
Councillors R Bailey and J Saunders

Officers 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adults, Health and Integration
David Br
[...]
ber 2021. 

RESOLVED

That the work programme be noted.

42 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the following sub-committee meetings be received:

Finance Sub-Committee – 1st September 2021
Finance Sub-Committee – 22nd September 2021
General Appeals Sub-Committee – 25th August 2021
General Appeals Sub-Committee – 14th September 2021

43 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS 

There were no urgent decisions to report.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.00 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)

Page 12



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
2 December 2021 

 
Report Title: 

 
Notice of Motion “Fire and Re-hire” 

 
Report of: 

 
Jane Burns Executive Director of Corporate Services 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
CP/58/21-22 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All Wards 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 On 20 October 2021, a Notice of Motion was submitted to Council 
regarding the practice known as” Fire and Re-hire”. The Motion was proposed 
by Cllr Laura Smith and seconded by Cllr Conor Naismith. This notice included 
a request that the Council support four actions as noted in the motion. Council 
referred these matters to the Corporate Policy Committee for consideration. 
This report provides further information on these issues and includes details of 
Council’s current employment practices. 

1.2 The Notice of Motion requests that consideration is given by the Council 
to a number of employment-related issues, namely: 

• To seek to ensure local residents are protected against the use of 
‘fire and re-hire’ and to protect their employment terms and 
conditions.  

• That Cheshire East Council does not use fire and rehire itself as an 
employer and to prevent its use by council contractors. 

• To promote the increasing number of progressive local employers 
prioritising their employees’ standard of living and wellbeing and best 
practice.  

• To support the TUC campaign for a ‘New Deal for Working People’ 
(see Appendix 1). 

 

1.3 The Council’s stated priority within the Corporate Plan 2021-25 
continues to support and develop our workforce to be confident, 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

motivated, innovative, resilient, and empowered and for Cheshire East 
Council to be seen as an employer of choice. 

1.4 The Corporate Policy Committee on 4 November 2021 unanimously 
supported the refreshed Workforce Strategy. This is built around 4 
themes: delivering our future; living our values and delivering our 
employee deal; inclusive workforce; and empowering our workforce. The 
Strategy states that Cheshire East Council wants to be the ‘employer of 
choice’, where people want to work. We will continue to value 
partnership working with our trade union colleagues to maintain positive 
employee relations. 

1.5 Section 5 of this report sets out matters relevant to the Notice of Motion 
for the Committee to consider. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To decide whether the Leader of the Council should write to the Prime 
Minister in support of the principles set out in the Private Members Bill 
Employment and Trade Union Rights (Dismissal Re-engagement).  

2.2 To note that the Council does not and would not use wholesale fire and 
re-hire practices to the detriment of staff terms and conditions.  

2.3 To note that the Council as an employer, already attains all the 

standards recommended by the TUC campaign for a “New Deal for 

Working People”. 

2.4      To consider what steps the Council might wish to take to promote the 

TUC campaign and best practice employment in the borough.  

 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 In line with the procedure in the Constitution, the Corporate Policy 
Committee is asked to consider the Notice of Motion referred to it by 
Council on 20 October 2021. 

3.2 To inform the Committee that Cheshire East Council as an employer, 
already attains all the standards recommended by the TUC campaign.  
The charter is aimed at those employers who aspire to improve their 
practices in line with the themes contained in the charter. 

 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1 Not applicable. 

 

5. Background 

Proposed by Councillor L Smith and Seconded by Councillor C Naismith 
  
This Council notes; 

Page 14



 

OFFICIAL 

1      1 in 10 workers have experienced ‘fire and rehire’ - told to reapply for 
their jobs on worse pay, terms and conditions or face the sack, with BME 
workers facing this at twice the rate of white workers, since March 2020 
(TUC research, January 2021). A quarter of all workers have 
experienced a worsening of their terms and conditions – including a cut 
in their pay - since the pandemic began. 

2        That while the prime minister has called the practice “unacceptable” he 
has continually refused to take action to outlaw the practice, raising 
concerns that he will not intervene in this race to the bottom as an 
escalating number of employers across all sectors using our weak 
employment protections employers as they force their staff to accept 
worse terms and conditions, leaving many having to work longer hours 
and for lower pay, with what can be devastating consequences for 
workers and their families. 

3      Even before the pandemic, 1 in 9 workers – 3.8 million people – were 
already ‘insecure’, meaning they did not have access to basic rights at 
work and could be dismissed at will; including those on zero-hour 
contracts and agency workers. 

  
This Council therefore resolves to: 
·      Seek to ensure local residents are protected against such employers 

and agrees to ask the Leader of the Council to write to the Prime Minister 
demanding he outlaw fire and rehire and act now to keep his promise to 
local residents to protect their employment terms and conditions. 

·      Not use fire and rehire itself as an employer and to prevent its use by 
council contractors, and to ensure the Council has a procurement 
practice that ensures we are working with contractors t
[...]
ee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
2 December 2021 

 
Report Title: 

 
2021/22 Financial Year Review 

 
Report of: 

 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services (Section 151 Officer) 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
CP/20/21-22 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
Not Applicable 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1. Corporate Policy Committee to note the report of the Finance Sub-

Committee (Agenda for Finance Sub-Committee on Wednesday, 1st 

December, 2021, 2.00 pm | Cheshire East Council), specifically the 

recommendations of that committee. 

1.1.1. Finance Sub-Committee recommend Service Committees to: 

1.1.1.1. note the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to their terms of 

reference. 

1.1.1.2. note that officers will seek to improve the financial outturn across all 

Committees to mitigate the overall forecast overspend of the Council. 

1.2. Corporate Policy Committee to note the Annex to this report. 

1.3. Corporate Policy Committee to note Appendix 2 and the following sections 

specific to this Committee: 

• Changes to Revenue budget 2021/22 

• Policy Proposals Update 

• Corporate Grants Register 

• Debt Management 

• Capital Strategy 

• Reserves Strategy 

 

Page 43 Agenda Item 7

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9031&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9031&Ver=4


 

OFFICIAL 

2. Reasons for Recommendations 

2.1. Committees are responsible for discharging the Council’s functions within 

the Budget and Policy Framework provided by Council. The Budget will be 

aligned with Committee and Head of Service responsibilities as far as 

possible. 

2.2. Budget holders are expected to manage within the budgets provided by full 

Council. Committee and Sub-Committees are responsible for monitoring 

financial control and making decisions as required by these rules. 

 

 

Access to Information 
 

Contact Officer: Alex Thompson 

Director of Finan
[...]
creases for 

Cheshire East Council of 4.99% in 2021/22 and subsequent annual 

increase of 1.99%.  Locally the Council has seen large increases in claims 

for support, particularly related to people affected by the pandemic.  The 

Council Tax increases were important to provide financial stability and 

support essential services.  In agreeing the MTFS, a commitment was 

made to review the Council Tax Support Scheme to see how households 

on low incomes could be protected and the proposals have been 

developed to ensure the MTFS is not adversely affected.    

Page 263 Agenda Item 10

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/benefits_housing_council_tax/council-tax-support.aspx


   

OFFICIAL 

1.5. A consultation has been undertaken, following agreement by Corporate 

Policy Committee on 6 July 2021, to inform the decision making and the 

results support the recommended changes to the scheme. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Council be recommended to amend the Council Tax Support 

Scheme for 2022/23 as follows: 

2.1.1. Increase the cap on the maximum award from Band B to Band D 

(those living in a property banded higher than a D will receive the 

same amount those living in a Band D) 

2.1.2. Increase the maximum award for those passported to 100% from 

75%.  Passported covers those in receipt of Jobseeker’s Allowance 

(Income-based), Employment and Support Allowance (Income-

related) or Income Support.  Also increase the maximum for other 

groups in the lowest income bands to 80% from 75%, and revise 

the bands as follows and continue to increase the income levels by 

CPI each year: 

Single Couple Couple / 
lone parent 
with 1 child 

Couple / lone 
parent with 2 or 
more children 

Maximum 
award 

£0 - £97 £0 - £140 £0 - £200 £0 - £290 80%  

£97.01-£115 £140.01-£170 £200.01-£230 £290.01-£320 60% 

£115.01-£140 £170.01-£200 £230.01-£260 £320.01-£350 45% 

£140.01-£165 £200.01-£230 £260.01-£290 £350.01-£380 30% 

£165.01-£190 £230.01-£260 £290.01-£320 £380.01-£410 15% 
1 Income bands, categories, and awards for 2022/23 

2.1.3. Disregard Industrial Injuries Disablement benefit and Industrial 

Death benefit in full 

2.1.4. Deduct from earnings for child-care costs from those working and 

in receipt of Universal Credit: maximum of £175 for one child or 

£300 for two or more children each week 

2.1.5. Increase the fixed non-dependant deductions from £8 to £9 per 

week and increase each year in line with CPI (the same as the 

income bands) 

2.1.6. Reduce the earnings disregard for single people and couples 

without children to £20 instead of £25 per week 

2.1.7. Re-write the regulations in a clearer way and allow for more 

general disregards of new one-off grants.   

 

 

Page 264



   

OFFICIAL 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The caseload for Council Tax Support has increased during the pandemic 

(see table 3 at 5.6).  As part of a package of financial support to local 

authorities MHCLG provided a grant of £3.37m (The Local Council Tax 

Support Schemes grant) to assist with the additional pressures 

households are facing.  In setting the MTFS the Council disregarded this 

grant for two reasons; to recognise the risk of the increasing caseload and 

to provide potential flexibility to review the scheme and increase overall 

levels of support. 

3.2. Under the current scheme all working age customers must contribute a 

minimum of 25% towards their Council Tax liability but the level is capped 

to that of a Band B property in their area.  The 4.99% increase in Council 

Tax for 2021/22 disproportionally affected those on lower income. 

3.3. The proposed changes to the Council Tax Support scheme can ensure 

the most vulnerable are supported whilst recognising the financial 

challenges the Council faces. 

3.4. The recommendations are supported following a public consultation (see 

para 6).  

 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. The scheme could remain unchanged, without any requir
[...]
 be used to cover some reduction in the tax base resulting from 

the potential new scheme, but also recognising the additional 

pressures as more households are facing financial difficulties 

because of the Covid pandemic. 

Page 271



   

OFFICIAL 

7.2.4. By modelling against the available grant and feedback received, 

the proposals ensure the current MTFS is not adversely affected. 

The modelling reflects on how the scheme remains sustainable, 

without creating a ‘cliff edge’ when the grant funding has been fully 

spent. 

7.2.5. The cost of the proposals is currently: 

Item Cost / 
Saving (-ve)  

Cumulative Note 

Increasing the cap from band B to band 
D 

£200,372 £200,372  

Increase the maximum for other groups 
in the lowest income bands to 80% 
from 75% & passported to 100% 

£1,201,529 £1,401,901  

Disregard Industrial Injuries 
Disablement benefit and Industrial 
Death benefit 

£5,314 £1,407,215  

Deduction from earnings for child-care 
costs from those working and in receipt 
of Universal Credit 

NA £1,407,215 Will require 
manual data 
collection 

Small reductions in the income levels of 
the bands for those not on the lowest 
income 

£130,454 £1,537,669  

Increase the fixed non-dependant 
deductions from £8 to £9 

-£97,039 £1,440,630  

Reduce the earnings disregard for 
single people and couples without 
children to £20 

-£8,235 £1,432,392  

Simplifying the regulations -£650 £1,431,742 Annual charge 
for preparing 

5 Estimated cost of the proposals 

7.2.6. This will be regularly reviewed as the caseload changes.  Following 

the end of the £20 per week uplift in Universal Credit, most 

claimants will see an increase in their Councill Tax Support as their 

income reduces.  The effects of this change can be fully modelled 

by December. 

7.3. Policy  

7.3.1. The change to the scheme supports the following strategic priority: 

• An open and enabling organisation 

7.4. Equality 

7.4.1. The equality impact assessment on the C
[...]
.3. There are currently two approaches open to the re-procurement.

1.3.1. Option 1 is to proceed with the full re-procurement of the insurance 
portfolio through a procurement framework, incepting cover from 1st April 
2022 for an initial period of cover of three years, with the option to extend 
by a further 2 years.  

1.3.2. Option 2 is to award a contract modification, extending the current cover 
arrangements by 12 months from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023 and 
then progressing the full re-procurement through a procurement 
framework for cover to be incepted from 1st April 2023 on a period of cover 
for 3 years with the option of a further 2-year extension. 

1.4. The Council’s appointed Professional Insurance Brokers, Aon, support the 
procurement of the Council’s insurance cover, and preparations for the full 
re-procurement have been made. Aon have recently advised that now is a 
very challenging time to go out to tender for the full re-procurement of the 
Council’s insurance portfolio, and so Option 2 is recommended to the 

Page 311 Agenda Item 15



OFFICIAL 

Corporate Policy Committee as it provides an opportunity for the Council to 
receive a better-quality consideration and response in due course.

2. Recommendations

2.1. Corporate Policy Committee is asked to: 

2.1.1. Approve a one-year extension to the Council’s current insurances and 
delegate authority to the Executive Director Corporate Services to approve 
the modification of the existing contracts of insurance to facilitate such 
extension, with a formal report to come back to this Committee seeking the 
delegation of authority to the Executive Director Corporate Services to 
undertake the procurement process using a framework for cover incepting 
1st April 2023 and award the contracts following the procurement exercise. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The continuous provision of insurance cover is required to ensure protection 
against the Council’s key insurable risk areas, incl

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee
held on Thursday, 2nd December, 2021 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)
Councillor A Stott (Vice-Chair)

Councillors C Browne, J Clowes, R Fletcher, N Mannion, A Martin, 
K Parkinson, J Rhodes, M Warren, C Bulman (for Cllr Flavell), T Dean (for Cllr 
Findlow) and S Edgar (for Cllr Gardiner)

Other Members Present
Councillors A Critchley, C Naismith and L Wardlaw

Officers 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance
Sara Barker, Head of HR
Paul Goodwin, Head of Financial Services & Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Helen Gerrard, Head of Customer Services
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

Apologies
Councillors J P Findlow, K Flavell and S Gardiner

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

45 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no public speakers

46 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th November 2021 be approved 
as a correct record.

47 NOTICE OF MOTION: FIRE AND RE-HIRE 

The Committee considered a report in response to a Notice of Motion 
referred by Council on 20th October 2021. The Notice of Motion, which was 
proposed by Councillor L Crane and seconded by Councillor C Naismith, 



requested that consideration be given to a number of employment-related 
issues, namely:

 To seek to ensure local residents are protected against the use of 
‘fire and re-hire’ and to protect their employment terms and 
conditions. 

 That Cheshire East Council does not use fire and rehire itself as an 
employer and to prevent its use by council contractors.

 To promote the increasing number of progressive local employers 
prioritising their employees’ standard of living and wellbeing and 
best practice. 

 To support the TUC campaign for a ‘New Deal for Working People’.

The proposer of the motion, Councillor L Smith, was unable to attend the 
meeting but had submitted a written statement which was read out by the 
Chair. Copies of the statement were circulated at the meeting.

The seconder of the motion, Councillor C Naismith, attended the meeting 
and spoke in support of the motion.

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor A Critchley spoke on this matter as 
a visiting member.

RESOLVED

1. That the Leader of the Council be asked to write to the Prime Minister 
in support of the principles set out in the Private Members Bill 
Employment and Trade Union Rights (Dismissal Re-engagement);

RESOLVED (unanimously)

That the Committee

2. notes that the Council does not and would not use fire and re-hire 
practices to the detriment of staff terms and conditions;

3. notes that the Council as an employer, already attains all the standards 
recommended by the TUC campaign for a “New Deal for Working 
People”; and

4. notes the TUC campaign for a New Deal for Working People and 
encourages businesses in the Borough to consider how they may also 
support best employment practice.

48 COVID-19 UPDATE 

The Committee considered an update report on the Covid-19 pandemic 
and the response of Cheshire East Council.



The Executive Director of Corporate Services advised that the report had 
been published before the new Covid-19 variant, Omicron, had become a 
variant of concern. The Government had since announced new restrictions 
including the mandatory wearing of face coverings in shops, some other 
settings, and on public transport. Pupils in secondary schools were  being 
advised to wear face coverings in communal areas, an approach that 
Cheshire East Council had already taken locally. There had also been new 
requirements as regards self-isolation, new restrictions on international 
travel, and an extension of the vaccination booster programme. 

Infection rates in the Borough remained high. The Council continued to 
provide public messaging around the need for vaccination and testing, and 
the need to exercise caution in public places.

The Executive Director drew attention to the new household support fund 
to which members were able to make referrals. She also advised that 
there were no major issues with staff absences. The report also provided 
an updated financial position and included details of the ongoing support 
for local businesses.

The information on the Council’s website would be updated regularly to 
reflect the developing situation. 

Members asked about the continuing backlog of planning applications. 
The Chair drew attention to the relevant section of the report. A number of 
measures were being taken to address the issue but it was likely to take 
about 12 months to resolve.

Concern was expressed that applications for recovery and growth grant 
were to close after 17th December. The Chief Executive undertook to 
arrange a written response to members regarding the take-up and 
capacity of the grant. The Chair asked that further publicity for the grant be 
arranged.

RESOLVED

That the ongoing implications of the Covid-19 pandemic and the Council’s 
response be noted.

49 2021/22 FINANCIAL YEAR REVIEW 

The Committee considered a report considered by the Finance Sub-
Committee at its meeting on 1st December 2021 in relation to the 2021/22 
Financial Year Review.

The report outlined how the Council was managing resources to provide 
value for money services during the 2021/22 financial year. It set out the 
financial performance of the Council with and without the impact of Covid-
19.



Further details of how the Council was performing in 2021/22 were set out 
in the Annex to the report. Appendix 2 to the Annex contained information 
specific to the Corporate Policy Committee.

Councillor A Stott, as Chair of the Finance Sub-Committee, reported the 
outcome of the Sub-Committee’s consideration of the report and 
commended the Sub-Committee’s recommendations to the Committee. 

Arising from members’ consideration of the report, the following comments 
were made:
 Any underspends/overspends by service committees would be 

reported at year end.
 It was important to note that each service committee was responsible 

for its own budget, although it was important to manage the budget as 
a whole.

 Officers and members were congratulated on achieving a budget 
variance of less than 1% in the difficult circumstances of the pandemic. 

Councillor T Dean referred to the capital strategy of the Environment and 
Communities Committee and asked about the scheme for the Knutsford 
Leisure Centre which did not appear on the list. The Chair asked that a 
written answer be provided. 

RESOLVED (unanimously)

That the Corporate Policy Committee

1. notes the report and specifically the recommendations of the Finance 
Sub-Committee as follows:

Finance Sub-Committee recommends Service Committees to:
(a) note the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to their 

terms of reference; and
(b) note that officers will seek to improve outcomes and the financial 

outturn across all Committees to mitigate the overall forecast 
overspend of the Council.

2. notes the Annex to the report;

3. notes Appendix 2 and the following sections specific to the Committee:
 Changes to Revenue budget 2021/22
 Policy Proposals Update
 Corporate Grants Register
 Debt Management
 Capital Strategy
 Reserves Strategy



50 MID-YEAR REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE PLAN AND 
PERFORMANCE REPORTING UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report on the Mid-Year Review of the 
Corporate Plan and Performance Reporting Update.

The report provided an initial assessment of progress as at the end of 
September 2021.

A summary of progress and future activity was set out in paragraph 5.7 of 
the report, with further detail set out in the Appendix.

The context for the review was one of ongoing significant challenges, with 
the Council, working with its partners, continuing to respond to the COVID-
19 pandemic. There would be a further update in the new year.

Members noted in particular the significant challenges of developing an 
Integrated Care System for Cheshire East in the timescale envisaged.

RESOLVED 

That the Committee notes the progress in delivering the Corporate Plan.  

51 CHESHIRE EAST - DIGITAL STRATEGY 

The Committee considered a report on the Draft Digital Strategy.

It was intended to issue the Draft Strategy for formal consultation with a 
view to submitting a final version to the Committee in March 2022.

Officers corrected an error in paragraph 1.3 of the report, which should 
have stated that the Committee had approved a recommendation to 
develop a single overarching Digital Strategy in September 2021.

Arising from members’ consideration of the report, the following comments 
were made:
 Consideration should be given to how people in rural areas would be 

made aware of the public consultation and to how would they be able 
to make their views known.

 Attention should be given to the way in which digital systems worked in 
practice. As an illustration of this, reference was made to recent 
instances in which the recordings of committee meetings had not been 
available on the website. The Executive Director of Corporate Services 
responded that officers were seeking to resolve the technical issues, 
including with the Council’s new firewall.

 The proposal to develop a community grant scheme to fund equipment, 
subsidise broadband and install wi-fi was welcomed.

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor L Wardlaw spoke on this matter as 
a visiting member.



RESOLVED (unanimously)

That 

1. the Draft Digital Strategy be approved for formal consultation; and

2. the final version of the Digital Strategy be submitted to the Committee 
following consultation in March 2022.

52 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2022/23 

The Committee considered a report on proposed amendments to the 
Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/23 following public consultation. 
Council was required to approve the Scheme each year. 

Officers advised that there were mechanisms in place to monitor progress 
with the operation of the Scheme. 

RESOLVED (unanimously)

That Council be recommended to amend the Council Tax Support Scheme 
for 2022/23 as follows:

 Increase the cap on the maximum award from Band B to Band D (those 
living in a property banded higher than a D will receive the same 
amount those living in a Band D)

 Increase the maximum award for those passported to 100% from 75%.  
Passported covers those in receipt of Jobseeker’s Allowance (Income-
based), Employment and Support Allowance (Income-related) or 
Income Support.  Also increase the maximum for other groups in the 
lowest income bands to 80% from 75%, and revise the bands as 
follows and continue to increase the income levels by CPI each year:

Single Couple Couple / 
lone parent 
with 1 child

Couple / lone 
parent with 2 or 
more children

Maximum 
award

£0 - £97 £0 - £140 £0 - £200 £0 - £290 80% 
£97.01-£115 £140.01-£170 £200.01-

£230
£290.01-£320 60%

£115.01-£140 £170.01-£200 £230.01-
£260

£320.01-£350 45%

£140.01-£165 £200.01-£230 £260.01-
£290

£350.01-£380 30%

£165.01-£190 £230.01-£260 £290.01-
£320

£380.01-£410 15%

1 Income bands, categories, and awards for 2022/23

 Disregard Industrial Injuries Disablement benefit and Industrial Death 
benefit in full



 Deduct from earnings for child-care costs from those working and in 
receipt of Universal Credit: maximum of £175 for one child or £300 for 
two or more children each week

 Increase the fixed non-dependant deductions from £8 to £9 per week 
and increase each year in line with CPI (the same as the income 
bands)

 Reduce the earnings disregard for single people and couples without 
children to £20 instead of £25 per week

 Re-write the regulations in a clearer way and allow for more general 
disregards of new one-off grants.  

53 DOMESTIC TAXBASE 2022/23 REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on the Council taxbase calculation 
2022/23 for recommendation to full Council.

Members congratulated the officers in maintaining a high collection rate. 

Members also noted the reduction in the number of empty properties in the 
Borough and the increase in the number of empty houses that were being 
brought back into use. The Chair asked that a press release be issued, 
giving the figures for the reduction in the number of empty homes largely 
as a result of the increase in charges for long-term empty properties.

The Head of Customer Services confirmed that the numbers of new-build 
houses forecast for the 12 month period were also taken into account in 
calculating the taxbase.

The Head of Customer Services undertook to provide for members of the 
Committee a breakdown of the figures for new homes and homes being 
brought back into use. 

RESOLVED (unanimously)

That Council be recommended that:

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Taxbase) 
Regulations 1992, the amount to be calculated by Cheshire East 
Council as its Council taxbase for the year 2022/23 is 156,607.48 for 
the whole area.

54 APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Committee considered an update on the work carried out on the 
apprenticeship programme at Cheshire East Council and the plans in 
place to ensure that it continued to support the priorities set out within the 
Corporate Plan.

The report set out progress to date with the apprenticeship programme 
and an action plan for 2021-2023.



Members welcomed the work to support apprenticeships, particularly 
encouraging young people into work with the Council.

The Head of HR undertook to provide members with details of the 
numbers of individuals under the apprenticeships programme who were 
completely new starters as opposed to existing employees.

RESOLVED (unanimously)

That the Committee notes the position in relation to Apprenticeships and 
the further improvements set out in the action plan.

55 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered its work programme for 2021/22.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be noted.

56 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS 

There were no urgent decisions to report.

57 INSURANCE CONTRACTS PROCUREMENT 

The Chair had agreed that this item be added to the agenda following 
publication as it required an urgent decision and could not await the next 
meeting of the Committee.

The Committee considered a report setting out an approach to the re-
procurement of the Council’s insurance portfolio for contracts expiring in 
March 2022.

RESOLVED (unanimously)

That the Committee approves a one-year extension to the Council’s 
current insurances and delegates authority to the Executive Director 
Corporate Services to approve the modification of the existing contracts of 
insurance to facilitate such an extension, with a formal report to come back 
to the Committee, seeking the delegation of authority to the Executive 
Director Corporate Services to undertake the procurement process using a 
framework for cover incepting 1st April 2023 and award the contracts 
following the procurement exercise. 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.30 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)




